AMENDED FISCAL REPORTS
For Fiscal Years:

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
And
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

Wayne County
Children and Youth Agency

May 2015

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General

Eugene A. DePasquale « Auditor General




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrishu e, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen
www.PaAuditor.gov

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE

AUDITOR GENERA

The Commissioners of Wayne County
Wayne County Courthouse

925 Court Street

Honesdale, PA 18431

Dear Commissioners:

We have examined the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue
Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal Summary, hereinafter referred to as the submitted fiscal reports,
and the related financial records of the Wayne County Children and Youth Agency for the purpose
of ascertaining and certifying the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of
children resident within the County for the fiscal years July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and July 1,
2009 to June 30, 2010, pursuant to authority derived from Act 148 of July 9, 1976, (P.L. 846, No.
148), as amended, 62 P.S. 8 704.1(a)(4). The scope of our engagement was limited to the fiscal
reports submitted to the Department of Human Services (DHS) as part of the Act 148 Invoice
Packages for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010.

Preparation of the submitted fiscal reports, and compliance with children, youth, and
families regulations, are the responsibility of the agency management. Our engagement
procedures included a review of selected agency records, and other procedures we deemed
necessary, to enable us to ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred
on behalf of children resident within the County and to determine the County’s compliance with
certain provisions of 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C,
Chapters 3140 and 3170 (55 Pa. Code § 3140.1 et seq. and § 3170.1 et seq.). We believe that our
engagement procedures provided us a reasonable basis to ascertain and certify the actual
Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of children within Wayne County.

The results of our procedures performed during this engagement were as follows:

For the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in four
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. These
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by decreasing
agency expenditures by $5,831, decreasing non-reimbursable expenditures by
$1,102 and reclassifying $11,831 of revenue and, based on the application of the
state participation rates, resulted in an amount due to the state totaling $3,952. All
four adjustments are detailed in our amended fiscal reports for the July 1, 2008 to
June 30, 2009 fiscal year, as included in Section 1 of this report, beginning on page
3.



For the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in two
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. Both adjustments
in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by increasing agency
expenditures by $56,107 and by decreasing non-reimbursable expenditures by
$10,599 and, based on the application of the state participation rates, resulted in an
amount due to the county totaling $12,956. Both adjustments are detailed in our
amended fiscal reports for the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, as included
in Section 2 of this report, beginning on page 10.

In addition, we found that the agency complied with one of the two findings included in
our prior released audit report; regarding the second finding, while we found that the agency failed
to comply with our recommendation, we decided not to reissue this finding due to changes
implemented by DHS that negatively impacted the agency’s ability to implement our
recommendation. These issues are detailed on page 17 in Section Three of this report.

The results of our engagement procedures, as presented in this report, were discussed with
agency management at an exit conference held on April 10, 2015.

This report is being forwarded to the DHS Bureau of Financial Operations, and the Office
of Children, Youth, and Families for review and settlement of the adjustments included in our
amended fiscal reports. You will be notified by the DHS of the decisions made during the DHS
settlement process and the impact, if any, on a future Act 148 payment. At that time, in accordance
with 1 PA Code 31.1 et seq., you will be afforded the opportunity by DHS to appeal their settlement
process decision.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the Wayne County Children and Youth Agency.

Sincerely,

&v:ym/ﬂ {izr-_."g M}M‘h‘““—ﬂ

May 1, 2015 Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General



CONTENTS

B F= 103 (o (011 oo TR PRTRTRRR 1
Section 1 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share ... 3
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY ......ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI ......couiiiiiiiiie et 5
Amended CY-370 - EXPENditure REPOI........coviiiiiiiieieeie e 6
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense AdjuStMeNntsS ...........cccevvrrienienieneeie e 7
AJJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... et 8
Section 2 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share...........cccocviiiiiiiien e 10
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiesie e 11
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI .......cuiiieriieieiie sttt 12
Amended CY-370 - EXPenditure REPOM........cccueiiiiiiieiieie e 13
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense Adjustments ..........ccocevvereieneenesieeseesie e 14
AJJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... e 15
Section 3 — Status of Prior Engagement Findings and Recommendations..............cccccceeevveiinnnne. 17

RePOrt DIStHIDULION LISE.......ceiiiiiiiieiieie ettt sttt 18



BACKGROUND

The Department of the Auditor General is responsible for reviewing the fiscal reports, known as
the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal
Summary of the 67 County Children and Youth Agencies to determine proper reporting and
utilization of funds according to program regulations and guidelines under the Public Welfare
Code (62 P.S. § 704.1(a)(4)). The annual state Act 148 allocations are used by the Counties to
administer social services for the children and youth that reside within the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, whose stated goal is “to ensure, for each child in this Commonwealth, a permanent,
legally assured family which protects the child from abuse and neglect.” The Children and Youth
Social Services Program is County-Administered and State-Supervised by the Department of
Human Services (DHS) and thus, they are jointly responsible for achieving the Commonwealth’s
goal.

In accordance with the Public Welfare Code (62 P. S. 8 703), the DHS is responsible for making
and enforcing all rules and regulations necessary and appropriate to the proper accomplishment of
the child welfare duties and functions vested by law in the county institution districts or their
successors. Title 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C, outlines
the rules and regulations relative to the County Administration of the Children and Youth Social
Service Programs. Specifically, in compliance with 55 Pa. Code 8 3140.31, the Counties must
report their cumulative actual expenditures incurred for the provision of children and youth social
services on a quarterly basis to the DHS through the Act 148 Invoice package. The expenditures
reported in the Act 148 Invoice package refers to all costs for dependent and delinquent children
and youth services funded or administered by the DHS.

As part of our engagement, we reviewed the County Children and Youth Agency’s submitted fiscal
reports, as referenced above, which are included in the Act 148 Invoice package. Specifically, we
reviewed the final, cumulative 4" Quarter fiscal reports submitted to the DHS, along with the
County Children and Youth Agency’s related financial records and supporting documentation, to
determine whether the County Children and Youth Agency’s actual, cumulative expenditures and
revenues were properly reported to the DHS for the respective fiscal years (FYs). The variances
identified between the submitted and actual costs and revenues required adjustments to these fiscal
reports, and thus, our Amended CY-370 Expenditure Report, Amended CY-370A Revenue
Report, and Amended CY-348 Fiscal Summary, resulting from our engagement procedures and
included in this report for each fiscal year included in our scope, reflect the County Children and
Youth Agency’s actual related costs and revenues for those years and those costs and revenues
impact on the County Children and Youth Agency’s corresponding Net State Shares.



SECTION 1

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2008 to JUNE 30, 2009



WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

AMENDED

COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation’
Supplemental Act 148
Total State Allocation
State Share (CY348)? $

Less: Major Service Category Adjustment

2,402,227

Net State Share

Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation

Final Net State Share Payable®
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received”

Net Amount Due County/(State)’

$

2,647,537

0

2,647,537

2,402,227

0

2,402,227

2,406,179

(3,952)

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

? State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from

Act 148 Funds after audit adjustments are considered.

® Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after audit

adjustments are considered.

* Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

> Net Amount Due the County/(State) is the variance between the amount of Act 148 funds the county

received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the county.



14 66C'T Gly'Te J1dS
ualIpjiyD Jo JaqunN [sAeq Jo JaquinN | saipisans [eloL |  diysueipoisng [efia Jusuewiad pazipisgns

(zs6'c) JYVHS 3LV1S OL LINFNLSNCAV
6/1°907'C Q3AIF03d INNONY 87T LOV
12'207'C (8vT LOV) JUVHS 3LV1S AIANINY

JO10ANI

Lzzeor'e | (riovTioano) IuwHS 3LYLS 4ILSNCAY 9T
165199 NOILYOO 11V 87T LOV 3LVLS ‘ST
122207'¢ 9au - gpT 1OV ALVIS VT
G9€'LT UBIPIIYD FAl 404 SUORIRI0D Al TTLIL €T
668'68 SNOILO3T100 @-Al FILIL TVLOL 2T

SIBJI9M PIIYD 40} pasn 4ASH TV.LOL TT

IBLLL

0692 | pavoday spun4 JueI ] 0T
[87L72107] S0T'0LY'2] €98'28Y'E] 9L6'T Jo [svrisT |6veiv | 180'68 | €2L'909 |Z1L'02T |svo'z0sy | SIJNLIANIdX3 TVLOL 60|
[0 [STE'%6 | S3ANLIANIdX3 318VSUNEINIFU-NON ‘80|

8/8'19 0ET'ETT NOILVdIDILYYd SHA %09 L0
S1S0J INJNFOV1d DJA/DAA
T8T'T/8 | L22'20v'e| 80V'ELC'E] 9L6'T 0 8vT'/ST |6VS'Ly | 180'G8 | €22'909 |ZTL'0CT £09'262'7 "AN3IdX3 FHV4713IM ATIHD 13N TV.LOL '90
Gll'Sz  |Sil'Se | 0S§'TS |0 0 0 0 0 0 0 055'TS LININISHNGINITY %08 S0
828'TTY | 2hl'L19 |0/6'620'T| 926'T 0 8v1'/ST |0 0 182°10T | 9S0'TS 186'9%€'T LININISINGINITY %09 "+0
166'TEY | €66'L2L'T| 066'65T'2| 0 0 0 6vS'ly | L/C¥8 | 0Zv'Sey | 96589 268'668'C LININISHNGINITYE %08 €0
1857 GeZ'yT | 908'ST |0 0 0 0 018 evS'T 090'T 6T2'6T LININISHNGINITY %06 20
0 6V'9T | Z6v'9T |0 0 0 0 0 €257 0 GT0'6T LININISINGINITY %00T 'T0
SIHNLIANTX3 IV4TIM ATIHO 13N
JAVHS | 8¢T LOV | TVLOL |[JONVISISSY [ONIANNH| g-Al XX ANVL EPN JNODNI IV.LOL
Iv001 | 3LvIS | 13N IVOIQIW | ¥3HIO0 | 3L | FLIL JILL | AVY¥O0dd ANVH9
N r I H 9 4 3 a 2 g v

AYVYINIANS vOSId
87EAD AIANINV
600 ‘0€ INNC OL 8002 ‘T AINC AOI¥3d FHL HO4
AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3FHATIHO ALNNOD INAVM



[eev'ote  [soT'0sr' | 8es'ose’t [os67 [0 [srr'asT  [6vs'er  [280'G8 [orevre | Lov'zee |zrzoer [ees'sor'y | S3NNIATY TVLOL [s]
[80'svT  [98Sute  [vv9Toe [96T [0 [ osz'6Ty [ NOILVYLSININGY] v |
161188 | 60886y 909'T€8 8YT'LST 95075 [/8£760°T IVYNOILNLILSNI TVLOLENS ot
5Ty 8819 0ETETT (T T o 0ETETT ERE N ER
0 0 0 e 0 Jeuonmisul-(34NJ3S-NON) OJA/AA| 3¢
609°%60T | #7791 €20'vLe 0 828'c 198°LL2 (00A Ld30x3) 30IAY3S 'S34 38NJ3S| A€
69.°90T | ¥ST'09T £26'99¢ 0 8r12ST [0 16667 ug9 | ovr'oog (04A/00ANON LN3NONIT3A - 3DIAY3S S34[ 0€
26605 | 889SL 086'S2T 0 0 085 9580 | 9Tv'6vT IN3IAN3d3A - 30IAY3S TVILNAAISTY| 8¢
Sl'se  |su'se 05515 0 0 I o 05578 30IA43S NOLINILIA FTINIANT v-¢
UVHS | 8yTLOV | SIWNLIONIAX3 [IONVLSISSY [ONIANN|8-AI ITLIL[XX ITLIL|] INVL | ‘NINQY |IONYNILNIVN| 3WOONI |SIANLIANIAX3 INIW3OVd
00T | 3LVIS | 31GVSHNEWIZY| TYOIQIN | ¥3HLO IAITILL| FAITILL  |WVHO0Ud|318VSHNENITY TVYNOILNLILSNI
13N v10L
TITH0T [ vrETer 957'825 0 0 T61°80T 90r'29 05208 dg0 v1018ns 32
(65) (ve2) (€62) 0 0 0 €67 0 IN3NONIT3A - ONIAITINIANIJIANI “dns| 12
0 0 0 0 0 65571 16871 | 06E'9C IN3IAN3d3d - ONIAITINIANIAIANI “dns| 12
e Ter'e 9Ty 0 0 0 6v7 Sty IN3NONIT3A - ATIAVA ¥31S04[H-e
BET60 | 0959/C 889'GvE 0 0 9219 06v'8E | 199208 INIAN3d3A - ATINVH ¥31S04[9C
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ¥3LT3HS AONIOHING| 42
1857 vl 908'sT 0 0 VST 0907 61261 IN3AN3d3d - Y3LT3HS AONIOHINT[ 3T
80ST | ze879 0vS'8L 0 0 0 6858 6C1'L8 IN3NONIT3A - VILNIAISIH ALINTWNOD| A
88891 | 06519 8EY'78 0 0 808 v69'9 €191 IN3IAN3d3d - TVILNIAIS3Y ALINNNNOD| 92
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INFWLVIUL IALLYNYILTY| 82
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1N3AN3d3A - INFNLYINL IALLYNYELTV| VT
JVHS | 8yTLOV | SIUNLIANIAX3 [IONVLSISSY [ONIANN|@-AI TTLIL[XX ITLIL| INVL | ‘NINQY |3ONYNILNIVN| 3WOONI |SIANLIANIAXI INIW3OVd
00T | 3LVIS | 318VSHNEWIZY| TYOIQIN | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  |AWVHO0Hd|318VSHNGNIZY a3sva ALINNWINOD
13N v10L
197’6z [99EVEET [ €68'899'T 0 0 0 L8 €95'980C 3WOH-NI VLO18NS o1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - SONIA3ID0¥d LOV FINIAN[| dT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3IAN3d3d - SONIAIFO0Hd LV TTINZANL| OT
eS|S0 L128L 0 0 0 0 9206 ONINNV1d 30IAY3S| N'T
S6%0T | 87LSTy 589'6T5 0 0 0 895 765 TV43NI9 - 30IAY3S IAILOILOY| WT
Ovv'or | 65Tt 667202 0 0 0 6T02E2 35N9Y @11HO - 3DIAY3S 3AILOILONd| TT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONITIA- STIXS HIT[ HT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ANIAN3d3A-STIMS 31| [T
v6CT.L | 9LT'S8L 0LY'95E 0 0 0 0 LITETY VAH3434 ® IAVINI| T
10606 | €09'€2T v0S'vST 0 0 0 0 292'8LT 30IAY3S YINVINIWOH| HT
€687 vIS'6T 97T 0 0 0 6VS'ET 970'8¢ IN3NONIT3A - INJWLVIIL AVa| O-T
988 uws'e 8er'y 0 0 0 v197T WTLT INIAN3d3 - INFWLYIHL AVA| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ENAINCER
0zZ’s 28802 WL 0 0 0 BEET Trr'0g IN3NONIT3A - ONITISNNOD| AT
8LTST | ¥1L09 268'L 0 0 0 STL'ES 9L TET IN3AN3d3d - ONIT3SNNOI| 0T
STy [ 20eTor L1€'50¢ 0 0 ET02He 3ONVLSISSY NOILJOaV| 8T
0 26v'9T 26v'91 0 0 0 ST0°6T 30IAY3S NOILOAY] V-1
UVHS | 8yTLOV | SIWNLIONIAX3 [IONVLSISSY [ONIANN|8-AI TTLIL[XX ITLIL|] INVL | ‘NINQY |IONYNILNIVN| 3WOONI | SIANLIANIAX3 JWOHNI
00T | 3LVIS | 31EVSHNEWIZY| TYOIQIN | ¥3HLO IAITILL| FAITILL  |WVHO0Ud | I18VSHNENITY
13N v10L
a [ [ 6 8 L 9 B [ € ¢ 1
§304N0S INNIA SYIINIO LS00 %
S31YO9ILYD FOIAYIS HOLYIN
140d3 INNIAIY
V0LEAD QIANINY

600 ‘0 INNC OL 8002 ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL HOS
AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIJATIHD ALNNOD INAVM



[ 60781 $ = 51500 13u1pu) Aunod |
[0 | 192y 50'6 870'205'Y Jeos's [vecoreT [ereTer | 6z9't9e Jeor'vor | 1€9'00€T | SIUNLIANTAXT TVLOL [s]
[o [o [ 00568 [ 08.'805 [r78  [6€6% [utie Jo [850'6s  [eoL'eze | NOILVYLSININGY] 7 ]
0 192y 0 oy 502'S 879'960'T 0 vrT'880T [ 0S8 0 0 0 TYNOILNLILSNI TVLOLENS 9€
0 0 0 T 0.2 0ET'ETT 0 0ET'ETT 0 (TR o 0 34NO3S OAA[ €
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (TTTTTTIIT] 0 0 [euonmsul-(3¥NJ3S-NON) OJA/OAA| 3€
0 0 0 9 180'T 198'L12 0 198'412 0 (TTTTTTITT] 0 0 (004 1439x3) 3OIAY3S 'STH IUNJ3S[A-€
0 0 0 [ 6€6' 0rv'005 0 vS0'L6Y 98E'E (TTTTTI] o 0 (04A120A 1430x3) IN3NONIT3A - 30IAYIS 'SFM[O€
0 0 0 L 889 9Ty'6vT 0 862 7vT 8ITS (T o 0 IN3AN3d3d - 30IAY3S TVIINIAISTY[ 8-€
0 19¢7 0 a T2 T18'5 0 1185 0 0 0 30IAY3S NOILLNIL3A TTINIANC[V-€
awoau| SaIpISANS | "aNS\Sd UON | (paseyaing) [ 3uvO  [SIANLIANIAXE [ SL3SSV | SFOIAYIS |ONILVYIdO[S3IAISANS | SLIA3N3E [SIIAVIVS INIW3OVd
weiboid | /AISS PaseyoINd | djgeSINGUIBY | PanIss 40 V1oL @3axid {a3svHOuNd 33A0TdNI| ANV TYNOILNLILSNI
“WIBY-UON “WIaY-UON -UoN ualpIyd | SAva S39VM
0 0 0 06 €190T [ €05208 €8y 215265 9L1'6E Siy'ze [ 999'9 168501 dgd v10L8ns K
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT INIANIJIANI dNS| (-2
0 0 0 81 681 06E°9Z 0 06€°9Z 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3d - ONIAITINIANId3IANI dNs| 12
0 0 0 z e el 0 oLy 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ATINVH ¥31S04[He
0 0 0 6¢ 8/6'8 199205 €87 Sve'16C 106'SE SLy'ze 999'9¢ 168'50T INIANId3A - ATIAVH ¥31S04|9-¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ¥3LT3HS AON394INI[ 4
0 0 0 TC 9y 61267 0 16291 826 0 0 0 IN3AN3d3d - ¥3LT3HS AON3OYINT[32
0 0 0 € 09y 6218 0 86798 T€9 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - TVILN3AISIY ALINNWNOD|a-C
0 0 0 L 56 €LE°19T 0 €9€°29T [ 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3d - VLINIAIS3Y ALINNWINOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INFWLYIHL FALLYNYILTV] 82
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3ANId3A - INFNLYIEL IALLYNYILTIY]|V-C
ajqesinguiIay SAIPISANS | "aNS\Sd UON | (paseyoind) [ 3uvO  [SIANLIANIAX3 [ SLISSY | SFOIAYIS |ONILVYIdO[SIIAISENS | SLIA3NIE [SIAVIVS INIW3OVd

-UON [[e 0} Paje|al | /AISS Paseyoind | djdesinquiay | - paniss 40 V1oL @3xid {@3svHOuNd 33A0TdNI| ANV @3sva ALINNIWNOD

awodu| weibold ‘Wisy-UuoN -UON usJpiiyo SAVA SIOVM

€97 S30IMIBS 3UI0H-NI ISYHOUN-NON AJuo Buiniaoas usipiiy9 4o JaqunN

0 0 35 [0 2v7'680'z 99Zy | 68LLSe T6T'95T VSTTEE [ 6EL'89E 816'0.6 JWOH-NI 1vL018NS 01
0 0 0 0 0 0 %ﬁ% 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - SONIA3I008d LoV FTINIANC| dT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3AN3d3d - SONIG33004d LV FTINIANL| 0T
0 0 0 0 961 92'06 11T 0 1988 89685 ONINNY1d 30IAS3S| NT
0 0 0 vT 16€ 895765 9er'T [ 98r'TE 8085 v0029¢ TVH3NIO - 30IAY3S JALLO3LOYd[INT
0 0 0 91 €1 6102€C s 669 05782 vr99vT 35NV a1IHO - 30IAY3S JAILO3L0Nd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 AN3NONITIA - STINS 34| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3AN3Id3A-STINS 3411 [T
0 0 0 6 9007 LTTETY vor'T [ v0ET vr6'9E LETTLT V34T B IAVINI

0 0 V5T 0 TET 918081 S6v 0 85202 BCTETT 3DIAY3S YINVININOH| H-T
0 0 0 6 0 910'8E 0 910'8E 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INFWLVIIL AVA| O-T
0 0 0 5 0 01T 0 W0TLT 0 0 IN3AN3d3d - INTFNLYRIL AVA[ 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34v0 AVa| IT
0 0 0 91 0 Try'0¢ 0 Tr70¢ 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ONIT3SNN0J[ AT
0 0 0 00T 0 9rLTET 0 BTLTET |3 0 IN3AN3d3d - ONITISNNOD| 0T
0 0 0 [ 0 E102vE T 0 VIr'T VSTTEE | CIET 260'. 3ONVISISSY NOILOAV] §-T
0 0 0 T €1 ST0'6T T [ €61'C 6L 0021 30IAY3S NOILJOAV| VT

ajqesinguiIay SaIpIsaNS | “anS\Sd UON | (paseyang) | (A1unod Aq) [SIINLIANIAXE [ SL13SSY | SFOIAYIS |ONILVYIdO[S3IAISANS | SLIA3N3E [SIIAVIVS 3NOHNI

-UON [[e 0} paje|al | /AISS paseyoind | djdesinquuiay | paniss | panias V1oL @3xid {a3svHOuNd 33A0TdNI| ANV

swoau| Em_mo_a ‘Wisy-uoN -UON uaJpiiyo ualpjiyo SAOVM

4 T 01 6 L 9 5 [ € z T
JFYUNLIANIdX3 40 S1O3r80 SY3LNID LS00 %

140d3d 34NLIAN3dX3
0LEAD Q3ANINY
6002 ‘0¢ INNC 0L 8002 ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL YOS
AON3OV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHI ALNNOD  INAVM

$3140931VD 3DIAY3S HOrVIN




WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 19,037 $ 22) $ 19,015

342,024 (11) 342,013

162,187 0 162,187

0 0 0

55,118 0 55,118

181,035 (219) 180,816

413,741 (624) 413,117

0 0 0

232,246 (227) 232,019

598,271 (3,703) 594,568

90,843 (579) 90,264

0 0 0

) 0 0

254,502 0 254,502

19,219 0 19,219

507,563 @71) 507,392

26,390 0 26,390

55,811 0 55,811

649,856 0 649,856

277,851 0 277,851

0 0 0

113,130 0 113,130

509,055 (275) 508,780

4,507,879 (5,831) 4,502,048

97,417 (1,102) 96,315

$ 4,410,462 $ (4,729) $ 4,405,733
AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 1,303,872 $ (3,241) $ 1,300,631

467,053 (2,590) 464,463

363,629 0 363,629

421,348 0 421,348

1,946,384 0 1,946,384

5,593 0 5,593

4,507,879 (5,831) 4,502,048

97,417 (1,102) 96,315

$ 4,410,462 $ 4,729) $ 4,405,733




WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustment
CY-370 1 Administration - Non-Reimbursable Non PS/Sub. $ 90,602 | $ (1,102) 89,500
To decrease Non-Reimburseable Expenditures by
$1,102 to properly report the amount of Indirect
Costs that exceed the two percent cost limitation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12
CY-370 1-A 2 2 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits $ 4777 | $ 22)| $ 4,755
1-B 2 Adoption Assistance - Employee Benefits $ 2,323 | $ (11| $ 2,312
1-H 2 Homemaker Service - Employee Benefits $ 47,153 | $ (219)| 46,934
1-1 2 Intake & Referral - Employee Benefits $ 102,762 | $ @arn| $ 102,285
1-L 2 Protective Services Child Abuse - Employee Benefits $ 48,941 | $ 227)| $ 48,714
1-M 2 Protective Services General - Employee Benefits $ 142,617 | $ (661)| $ 141,956
1-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $ 22,310 | $ (103)| $ 22,207
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 36,837 | $ a7yl s 36,666
4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits $ 59,333 | $ (275)| $ 59,058
Total Adjustment Amount $ (2,166)
To decrease retirement Employee Benefits $2,166 to
properly report the agency's allocation of the 2008-2009
fiscal year county pension contributions. Estimated, and
not actual, rates were used in the agency calculation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.47(f)
Administrative Bulletin 99-93-08
CY-370 1 1 3 Intake & Referral - Wages & Salaries $ 271,267 | $ (130)| $ 271,137
1-M 1 Protective Services General - Wages & Salaries $ 364,694 | $ (2,690)| $ 362,004
1-N 1 Service Planning - Wages & Salaries $ 59,389 [ $ (421)| $ 58,968
1-1 2 Intake & Referral - Employee Benefits $ 102,285 | $ anl s 102,268
1-M 2 Protective Services General - Employee Benefits $ 141,956 | $ (352)| $ 141,604
1-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $ 22,207 [ $ (55| $ 22,152
Total Adjustment Amount $ (3,665)
To decrease expenditures by $3,665 to eliminate $3,241 of
salaries and $424 of employee benefits paid to an employee
which transferred to another County Department in January
2009, but the employee's salary and benefits, through March
2009, were reported on the agency's Expenditure Report.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370A Adjustment
CY-370A 2-1 4 Supervised Ind. Living (Dep.) - Title I\VV-E Maintenance $ 26,390 | $ (11,831) 14,559
2-1 Supervised Ind. Living (Dep.) - Program Income $ - $ 11,831 11,831

To reclassify $11,831 of Supervised Independent Living
(SIL) Grant revenue from Title I'VV-E Maintenance to SIL
Program Income.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
OCYF Bulletin 3140-06-06




SECTION 2

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2009 to JUNE 30, 2010



WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation® $ 2,427,675
Supplemental Act 148 0
Total State Allocation 2,427,675
State Share (CY348)? $ 2,464,707
Less: Major Service Category Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 2,464,707
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 37,032
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 2,427,675
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received* 2,414,719
Net Amount Due County/(State)® $ 12,956

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after audit adjustments are considered.

3 Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after audit
adjustments are considered.

4 Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

°> Because our adjustments resulted in the Children and Youth Agency's expenditures exceeding its Total
State Act 148 Allocation by $37,032, as detailed on page 10, the net amount due to the County is $12,956.
While our adjustments resulted in a net increase in agency expenditures of $49,988, as detailed on page 11
of this report, the agency is prohibited from receiving state reimbursement that exceeds its Total State Act
148 Allocation.

10



€ G60'T

GlE'[T

uaIpIyd 40 JaquinN [sAeq o JequinN

SAIPISANS [e101

o71dS
diysueipoisn) [eBa JusuewIad pazIpisqns

886'6Y JAVHS 31V1S O1 INIWISNcay
6T.VTvC d3AIFO3d INNOWY 87T LOV
L0L'v9¥'C (8T 1OV) ¥VHS ALVIS AIANIANY
32I0ANI
G19'Ier'T (T 10T 4o Jamol) IHYHS JLVIS AILSNCAY 9T
G19'I2r'T NOILYOOTTV 8T LOV 3LVIS ‘ST
L0L'%9%'C 9aul - 8pT 1OV I1VIS 7T
80€'0C uaIpIyD 3-Al 404 suonde|j0 A-Al ITLIL €T
06€'06 SNOILD3T100 @-Al 3TLIL TV.LOL 2T
[ ] aIRJJ3A PIIUD 104 Pasn 4ASH TVLOL TT
[ ] pauioday spund ueI9 1 ‘0T
[ sv1'sT0'T] 818'98¥'2 | £96'T05'€ | 08Y'E [o |svr'ssT Jeva'y  [is0's8 | 628226 | eve'60T |se6'z8ry | SIYNLIANIdXT TV.LOL ‘60|
[ z6zeTT Z6Z'ETT [0 [ z6z'ETT [ STINLIANTX3 I1GvSENGINIFS-NON 80|
Tv/'YT [T112C | 2S8'9€ 0 758'9¢ NOILVdIDILYVd SHA %09 L0
Il S1S0D ININTDOV1d O4A/Q0A
Z11'188 | 20.'%9v'2| 618°TSE'E| 08Y'E 0 8yT'/GT |6vS'ly | 280'S8 | 628'L.G | 2v6'60T ¥98'2€€y  [[ANIdX3 IUV4TIM QTIHO LIN TV.LOL ‘90
695'T¢ | 0/5T¢ |6eTer |0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6ET'EY LNIWNISINGNITH %05 'S0
88G'STY | L0€'€Z9 | G¥8'8E0'T | 08Y'E 0 8yT'/GT |0 0 €22'T9 | S20'€S TZL'ETET LINIWNISINGNITE %09 0
0Tv'6vy | ¥79'26.'T| ¥S0°L¥22| 0 0 0 6vS'Ly | €0E'EL | 6667¢1S | LT6'9S 228'1€6C LINIWNISINGNITH %08 €0
65 75¢'S Lv6'G 0 0 0 0 v8LTT | 88Z'T 0 696'ST LININISINGNITH %06 20
0 ve8'9T | ¥€8'9T 0 0 695 0 €0Z'67 LNINISINGNITE %00T T0
I _ I _ Ml s34NLIANIAX3 IUV4TIM QTIHO LIN
JdVHS | 8¥T 1OV | TVLIOL |3ONVISISSY [ONIANNA]  g-Al XX ANVL EPN) JNODNI IVIOL
w0071 | 3LvIS | 13N IVOIQ3W | ¥3H1O0 | 3L | FTLL JLIL | WvH90dd aNvHo
N c I H 9 4 3 a ) 9 v

AHVINNNS TvOSIH
87EAD AIANINY
0T0Z ‘0€ ANNC OL 600¢ ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL HO4d
AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHD ALNNOD ANAVM

11



| ese't06 | 81898y’ | 1,9'88EE | o8v'e 0 |svrzsT  evsiy | 280's8 | 625208 |oszolz ev6'60T | 902'69€'Y | S3INNIAIY TV.LOL [s]
[o9c'evT [ 8v0'STC [ vTv'85E [ o8v'e [o [trvzty | NOILVHLSININGY] ¥ |
V18662 | TLCERY S80'EVL VE6'€96 TVYNOILNLILSNI V10L8Ns o€
LT 1112 298'9¢ 298'9¢ 34N03S OaA[4-€
0 0 0 0 [EUONMINSUI-(34NO3S-NON) DJA/O0A| 3-€
862°902 | 8v'60E 9rL'STS G957 TTELTS (0aA 1430x3) 3DIAY3S 'S3H IUND3S| A€
5509 €806 L8ETST €8G'SE 291'€SE (53A0GANON) IN3NONIT3A - IDIAYIS S| O€
6IES 6.6'L 862'€T L18'ST L0208 LN3AN3d3d - IDIAYZS TVIINIAISTY| 9-€
10621 10621 208'SC 0 208'5 30IAY3S NOILN3LIA FTINIANC V€

JUVHS | 8YTLOV | SIUNLIANIX3 [3ONVISISSY [ONIANNA [8-AI FILIL|XX ITLIL| NVL | ‘NIAQY [3IONVNILNIVIN| IWOONI [ SFUNLIANIXI INIW3OVd
Y00 3LVIS  [31EVSHNENIZY| TVOIQIN | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  |NVHO0Ud [3TVSENGNIZY TYNOILNLILSNI
13N V101
G06'STT [ S65'99y 005285 0 0 T90°0€T S07'7S 9rv'268 dgD 1v.L0L8ns T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAITINIANIIANI “dNs| -2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3d - ONIAITLNIAN3JIANI “dNS| I
66 TT L1655t 966'95 0 0 609 955 19129 LN3NONI3A - ATIAVH ¥31S04[HZ
8E0'6L €ST'9TE T6T'S6E 0 0 VE6'9S 29E'SE 862255 LN3AN3d3d - ATV ¥31S04[9C
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ¥3LTIHS AONIDHINT[ 42
565 ZSE'S LV6'S 0 0 8ECT 0 696'8T LN3AN3d3d - ¥3LT3HS AONIDUINI[ 3T
29821 Lhv'TS 60E79 0 0 988'5C 0/6'8 599'86 LN3NONIT3A - TYILNIAISIY ALINNWNOD| a-Z
11021 970'8Y 15009 0 0 768'SY 115G €5€'SGT LN3AN3d3d - TVILNIAISIE ALINNWAOD[ OZ
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3d - INSWLVIEL ALLYNYILTV| 82
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 INIAN3d3A - INFALYIEL SALLYNY3LTIV| V-2
JUVHS | 8YTLOV | SIUNLIANIX3 [3IONVISISSY [ONIANNA [8-AI FILIL|[XX ITLIL| INVL | ‘NIANQY [IONVNILNIVIN| IWOONI [ SFUNLIANIXI INIW3OVd
Y00 3LVIS  [31EVSHENENIZY| TVOIQIN | ¥3HLO FAITILL|  FAITILL  |NVHO0Hd [3TVSENaNIZY a3sve ALINNNINOD
13N V101
89.'Zv€ [ V0B'T9ET | Z/9%0LT 0 0 0 599'€ €0£'€L [ 0cc'28T [ €19'6T 21se G88'001°C IWOH-NI TV.LOLENS 0T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3d - SONIA3300¥d L0V ITINIANL| d-T
8998 6998 LEELT 0 0 0 0 0 0 LEELT LNIAN3d3d - SONII3004dd 1OV FTINIANC| OT
596'9T 098'29 52878 0 0 0 0 0 €16'TT 0 8€L'96 ONINNV1d 30IAY3S| NT
TIL20T | 9vB'0TY 8SS'€TS 0 0 0 0 vEV'99 0 266'6.5 V3N - IDIAYIS IALLOTLONd| N-T
81075 20912 260102 0 0 0 0 6119 0 T12'90€ 35NV @1IHO - 30IAY3S 3ALLO3LOEd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - STIINS 34| %-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A-STTNS 34| [T
8€9'29 19502 687'8€€ 0 0 0 0 0 8EV'LY s 6ET'88E IVHYEAIE B IVINI 1T
2LLTE 8807221 098'85T 0 0 0 0 0 02022 0 088'08T 30IAYZS YINVINIWOH| H-T
€60'6 0/€'9¢ €9v'Sy 0 0 0 0 16587 |0 0 5079 IN3NONIT3A - INFALVIUL AVA| T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNIAN3Id3A - INSNLYIIL AVA[ 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3uvO Ava| 3T
158 62v'ST 98261 0 0 0 0 670TT |0 0 GEE0E LN3NONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOJ| a-T
L0Z'ET 62825 9€0'99 0 0 0 599 €99y | 0 0 VIEETT LN3AN3d3d - ONIM3SNNOD| 0T
8E87E vSE'6ET 26T YLT 0 0 126 15621 0 ZE970€E 3ONVLSISSY NOLLdOaV/| &-T
0 vE8'9T vE8'9T 0 0 0 0 69EC 0 €067 3DIAY3S NOILdOAV| V-T
JUVHS | 8rTLOV | S3UNLIANIAXI |IONVISISSY [ONIANNA [&-AI FILIL|[XX ITLIL| INVL | ‘NIAQY |[3IONVNILNIVIN| JWOONI | STUNLIANIXI INOH-NI
o0 3LVIS  |379vSUNENIZY | TVOIdIW | ¥3IHLO FAITILL| FAITILL  [AVHO0Ud | 318VSINaNITY
13N V1oL
43 1T [\ 6 8 L 9 S v € C 1
S304N0S INNIATY SYIINID LSOO %
S3IODILYD FOIAYIS HOCVIN
140d3d INNIAIY
V0LEAD AIANINY
0702 ‘0€ INNC OL 600Z ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL HOA

AJN3OV HLNOA ANV NIJATIHO ALNNOD INAVM

12



_ 0LY'6vT $ = 150D 19811pu| AlUN0D _
o | 622°2G | e19'ss | 8662877 Jvors T196%e6T  JosT'08 | zev'vee Jese'ivs  [812°9627T | S3”NLIANIdX3 TVLOL [s]
[o [o [ 012728 TST'S9Y | 885 [ g65C [ettosT  Jo [ 89229 [8857Te | NOLLVHLSININGY] ¥ |
0 0/2'1§ 0 ve 19.Y v0L'T20'T 0 1v8'L10'T 158' 0 0 IYNOLLNLILSNI TV.LOLENS 9-¢€
0 0 0 T €8 258'9€ 0 25898 0 0 0 EFRESIONER
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [euonmsul-(34ND3S-NON) DJA/OAA| 3-€
0 0 0 L €V6'T TIE'LTS 0 T0L'GTS 0197 0 0 (0aA 1d30X3) 3DIAYSS 'S WND3S| A€
0 0 0 9T 98T°C 29L°€SE 0 2L9'€SE 06 0 0 (0447204 139x3) ININONI13A - IOIAYIS 'STH[O-€
0 0LL°LS 0 S Sy L1618 0 028'S8 1ST'T 0 0 LNIAN3J3A - IDIAYIS TVIINIAISTY| 8-€
0 0 0 S 00T 208'Se 0 208'Se 0 0 0 30IAY3S NOILN313A FTINIANC| V-E
awou| SapISANS | "anS\Sd UON [ (psseyoind) | 3uVD  [STHNLIANIAXI | SLISSY | SIDIAYIS |ONILYHILO [STAIAISENS | SLIAINIA [SAIVIVS AINIWIOV1d
welboid JAIBS PASEUDING | B|0esINQUIBY | PaAIES 40 IV10L @3axid |a3IsvHOUNd J3A0TdNI| ANV TVNOLLNLILSNI

‘Wiay-UoN ‘Wiay-UoN -UoN uapiyd | sAva S3OVM
0 6 0 85 ST.'6 GGv'268 726 0€2'829 €00'8E SLE'LT 51’99 TLLTET dg0 Tv.LO18ns T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3d - ONIAIT LNIANIJ3ANI “dNs[ -2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNIAN3d3d - ONIAITINIANIJIANI ‘dNS| 12
0 0 0 [4 805 19129 0 19129 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONIM3A - ATIAVL ¥31S04|HZ
0 6 0 1€ 155'L L0€'/SS 26 T8T'L6C Y06'EE SlE'LT ZST'99 TLLTET LNIAN3d3A - ATV ¥31S04[92
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONITIA - ¥3LTIHS AONIOHINI[ 4T
0 0 0 43 [ 696'8T 0 T89'ST 88Z°€ 0 0 0 LINIAN3J3A - ¥31T13HS AONIDHINT[ 32
0 0 0 € 9.5 G99'86 0 €9€'86 [ 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - TVILNIAISIY ALINNNINOD|d-Z
0 0 0 01 0v8 €GE'SGT 0 y¥8YST 605 0 0 0 LNIAN3d3A - TVILNIAISIY ALINNNINOD| 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNINONITIA - INFNLYIHL SAILYNYILIV| 8¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3IAN3d3d - INSWLVYIEL JALLYNYILIV[VC

a|qesinquiIey sapIsans | "anS\Sd UoN [ (paseyoind) [ 3uVD  [STUNLIANIXI | SL3SSV | SFDIAYIS [ONILVHEIO[STIAISENS | SLIAINIE [STIVIVS INIW3OVd
-UON [[E 0} Paje|al | /AI3S Paseyind | J|qesinquiiey | PanIas 40 V1oL @3ax14 |@3asvHouNd 33A0TdNI| ANV a3sva ALINNWINOD ™
awoou] weiboid | "wivy-uoN -UON uaIpyd | sAvd SIOVM —
LT $80IAIBS BWOH-NI d3SYHOUNA-NON AJuo Butaadal uaipiiy Jo JagunN
0 0 £€08' 889'€0T'C ?5’L | 682°9/C 86T'85T 150267 | EESHIY 65€'056 JNOH-NI TVLO18Ns R
0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3d - SONIAIIO0Ud 1OV FTINIANL| d-T
0 0 0 LEE'LT LEE'LT 0 LNIAN3d3d - SONIAIIO0Hd 1OV FTINIANC| O-T
0 0 0 8€1'96 0 910’6 z16'7C 06€29 ONINNVId 3OIANTS| N-T
0 0 0 266'6.5 615C | G88'6E 10275 068'GET L6Y'LYE IVY3INIO - 3DIAYTS JAILLOTLOH| N-T
0 0 0 TTZ'90E 260 [90€TT LE6'TE 008'08 9/0'T8T 3SNEV dTIHO - IDIAYIS AILOILONd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONIM3A - STUMS 34| XT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 AINIANIJIA-STUNMS 34| [T
0 0 0 T v6v'T 651'88€ A AEE 9102y €15'80T 62€'GEC IVHYIIIY 8 INVINI 1T
0 0 €08C 0 9€T £89'€8T 26 0 697'8T €27'95 198'20T 3OIAY3S YINVINIWOH] H-T
0 0 0 1T 0 75079 0 5079 0 0 0 LN3NONITA - INFWNLYIYL Ava| O-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNIAN3d3A - INFWLVIHL AVa| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3dVO Ava| 3T
0 0 0 1 0 GEE'0E 0 GEE'0E 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOJ| a-T
0 0 0 42 0 VIEETT 0 VOEETT 0 0 0 LNIAN3d3A - ONITISNNOD| O-T
0 0 0 L€ 0 ZE9'V0E 0 0 8v. 150'.62 | 290°T S9L'Y 3ONVISISSY NOLLdOaV| 8-T
0 0 0 0 8 €0Z'6T 8 0 T18T [ €8s SEV'TT 3OIAY3S NOILdOAV/| V-T

a|qesInquiey SapISqNS | "aNS\Sd UON | (peseyaund) [ (Aunod AQ) [SIUNLIGNIAX3 | S13SSV | S3IOIAYTS | ONILVYEIdO [STIAISENS | SLIFANTS [SIFVIVS JNOH-NI
-UON |[e 01 paye|al | /AI3S Paseydund | a|qesinquitey | - paniss panies vioL @3axIi4 |a@3asvHouNd 33A0TdANI| ANV
awodu| Ew‘_mo_n_ ‘W1ay-uoN -UON uaipjiyd uaippiyo SAOVM

43 7 01 6 8 L 9 g 2 € z T
3YNLIANIX3 40 S1O3rd0 SYILNIO LS00 ®
S3140931VD FOIAYIS HOCVIN

1d40d3d 3dNLIAN3dX3
0LEAD AIANINV
0T0Z ‘0€ ANNC OL 6002 ‘T AINC AOIY3d FHL HOH

AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATHD ALNNOD ANAVM




WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CVY370

$ 18,602 $ 601 $ 19,203

304,421 211 304,632

143,699 0 143,699

0 0 0

64,054 0 64,054

177,906 5,777 183,683

377,022 11,117 388,139

0 0 0

297,938 8,273 306,211

566,077 13,915 579,992

94,187 2,551 96,738

17,337 0 17,337

0 0 0

254,018 0 254,018

18,969 0 18,969

612,694 6,774 619,468

0 0 0

25,802 0 25,802

441,739 0 441,739

517,311 0 517,311

0 0 0

36,852 0 36,852

458,263 6,888 465,151

4,426,891 56,107 4,482,998

123,891 (10,599) 113,292

$ 4,303,000 $ 66,706  $ 4,369,706
AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 1,296,718 $ 0o $ 1,296,718

491,846 56,107 547,953

324,432 0 324,432

380,170 0 380,170

1,924,961 0 1,924,961

8,764 0 8,764

4,426,891 56,107 4,482,998

123,891 (10,599) 113,292

$_ 4,303,000 $ 66,706 $ 4,369,706

14



WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE |COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments
CY-370 4 10 1 Administration - Non-Reimbursable Non PS/Sub. $ 63,309 | $ (10,599)| $ 52,710
To decrease Non-Reimburseable expenditures by
$10,599 to properly report the amount of Indirect
Costs that exceed the two percent cost limitation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12
CY-370 1-A 2 2 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits $ 5272 | $ 601 [ $ 5,873
1-B 2 Adoption Assistance - Employee Benefits $ 1,851 | $ 211 ( $ 2,062
1-H 2 Homemaker Service - Employee Benefits $ 50,646 | $ 57771 $ 56,423
1-1 2 Intake & Referral - Employee Benefits $ 97,456 | $ 11,117 | $ 108,573
1-L 2 Protective Services Child Abuse - Employee Benefits $ 72527 | $ 8,273 $ 80,800
1-M 2 Protective Services General - Employee Benefits $ 121,975 | $ 13,915 | $ 135,890
1-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $ 22,361 | $ 2551 1% 24,912
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 59,378 | $ 6,774 ( $ 66,152
4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits $ 60,380 | $ 6,888 | $ 67,268
Total Adjustment Amount $ 56,107

To increase retirement Employee Benefits by $56,107 to
properly report the agency's allocation of the 2009-2010
fiscal year county pension contributions. Estimated, and
not actual, rates were used in the agency/county
calculation.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.47(f)
Administrative Bulletin 99-93-08

15




SECTION 3

STATUS OF PRIOR
ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS



WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
STATUS OF PRIOR ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

STATUS OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2006 TO JUNE
30, 2007

Finding No. 1 — Wayne County Children and Youth Services does not perform a reconciliation
of agency records to county records.

During our current engagement scope period, we found that the County Children and Youth
Agency implemented a quarterly documented reconciliation of agency and county records. The
agency began this process during the 2007-2008 fiscal year. Therefore, we concluded that the
agency implemented appropriate corrective action to address our prior engagement finding.

Finding No. 2 — Wayne County Children and Youth Services did not file its quarterly fiscal
reports on time.

While the Wayne County Children and Youth Agency did not file all quarterly reports with the
State Department of Human Services (DHS) in a timely manner, this finding will not be
repeated due to DHS implementing significant changes to the child welfare reporting system
which caused unavoidable delays.

17



WAYNE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was originally distributed to the following:

The Honorable Tom W. Wolf
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Ms. Gloria Gilligan

Acting Bureau Director

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Stephanie Weigle

Division Director

Division of Administration

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Mr. Jim Flanagan

Section Chief

Financial Reporting & Payments Section
Division of Financial Policy & Operations
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mr. David Bryan, CPA, CGMA
Audit Manager

Audit Resolution Section
Division of Audit and Review
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Ms. Linda Swick

Audit Specialist

Audit Resolution Section
Division of Audit and Review
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

The Commissioners of Wayne County

Ms. Linda Vonson
Director
Wayne County Children & Youth Agency

Ms. Susan Schroeder
Fiscal Officer
Wayne County Children & Youth Agency

Ms. Vicky Botjer
Chief Clerk
Wayne County

Mr. Michael Burns, CPA

Director

Bureau of Accounting & Financial Management
Office of Comptroller Operations

Office of the Budget

Mr. R. Dennis Welker

Special Audit Services

Bureau of Audits

Office of Comptroller Operations
Office of the Budget

Ms. Melanie Retherford

Human Services Program Specialist Supervisor
Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support

Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.PaAuditor.gov. Media questions
about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office of
Communications, 231 Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to: news@PaAuditor.gov.

18


http://www.paauditor.gov/
mailto:news@PaAuditor.gov

